## WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

**REGULAR SESSION, 1961** 

## ENROLLED

HOUSE BILL No../S.O..

(By Moundester M. Helen

PASSED Phueary 27th, 1961 In Effectively Ray from Passage

Filed in Office of the Secretary of Stale

of West Virginia March 7,1961
JOE F. BURDETT

SECRETARY OF STATE

189

## **ENROLLED**

## House Bill No. 180

(By Mr. Poindexter and Mr. Giffin)

[Passed February 27, 1961; in effect ninety days from passage.]

AN ACT to repeal section seven-a, article one, chapter sixteen of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, and to amend and reenact section seven of said article, all relating to divisions and bureaus within the state department of health.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That section seven-a, article one, chapter sixteen of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, be repealed and that section seven of said article be amended and reenacted to read as follows:

Section 7. Divisions of Department; Directors of Divi-

- 2 sions.—There shall be included in the state department of
- 3 health the following divisions:
- 4 Division of communicable diseases,
- 5 Division of cancer control,

- 6 Division of vital statistics,
- 7 Division of sanitary engineering,
- 8 Division of maternal and child health,
- 9 Division of barbers and beauticians,
- 10 Division of dental health.
- 11 The state board of health shall appoint, with the advice
- 12 of the director of health, a director for each division, and
- .13 shall prescribe, with the advice of the director of health,
- 14 the qualifications of each such division director, the duties
- 15 pertaining to each division, and the arrangement of the
- 16 subdivisions, if any, thereof.
- 17 The state board shall have authority to establish such
- 18 additional administrative sections or groupings within
- 19 the department of health as it may consider necessary or
- 20 advisable for the efficient administration of its powers
- 21 and duties.

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that

the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.
House Dain, 2
Chairman Senate Committee
Mrs. 21. 21 Mithau Chairman House Committee
Originated in the House.
Takes effectively lay from passage.
Stown Thyer
Clerk of the Senate
Ul Blankenslug
Clerk of the House of Delegates
Howan Warm
President of the Senate
Julus W. Singleton J
Speaker House of Delegates
The within approved this the peners
day of
- Maun

Governor